
File No. 1 / 16(1)/2o2 1-LS-II
Govemment of India

Ministry of labour & Emplo]rment
Olfrce of the Chief labour Qommissioner(C)

New Delhi
DatedglO7 /2022

ORDER

I! sulr.r3casloa to this oflice order of even reference dated 23d April 2021 &
corrigendum of even reference dated 28th April 2O2L and in exercise of the powers conferred
by Central Govemment vide Notification No. S.O. 186(E) dated 19rt Jaruaty, 2017 of the
Ministry of Labour and Employment the undersigned hereby revise the rates of Variable
Dearness Allowance for the employees employed in Agrlculturc w.e.f. O1.O4.2O21 on the
basis of the average Consumer Price Index for Industrial workers reaching 340.96 from
329.17 as on 31,12.2020 (Base 2016-100) and thereby resulting in an increase ol 1L.79
points. The revised Variable Dearness Allowance as under shall be payable from
Ol.4.2O2l:-

Category of
worker

Rates of V.D.A. Area wise per day
(in Rupees)

,A ts 'c'

Unskilled 89 82 81

Semi-
Skilled/ Unskilled
Sup€rvisory

97 89 82

Skilled/ Clerical 106 97 89

Highly Skilled 116 108 97

Therefore, the minimum rates of wages including ttre basic rates and Variable
Dearness Allowance payable w.e.f. OL.4.2O2| to the employees working in Agriculture shall
be as under:-

CateSory of worker Rates of wages including V.D.A. Area wise per day
(in Rupees)

A B c

Unskilled 333+89=422 303+82-385 3O0+81=381

Semi-
Skilled/ Unskilled
Sup€rvisory

364+97=461 335+89-424 3O7+82=389

Skilled/ Clerical 395+106=501 364+97=461 334+89=423

Highly Skilled 438+ i 16=554 407+1O8=515 364+97=461

The VDA has been rounded off to the next higher rupee as per the decision of the
Minimum Wages Advisory Board.

The classification of workers under different categories will be same as in Pan'l of
the notification, whereas classification of cities will be sarne as tl the PartJI of the
notilication dated 19th January, 2017. Tbe present classification of cities into aJe$s A, B &
C is enclosed at Annexure I for ready reference 

ffila
Chief Labour Commissioner(C

https://www.govtstaff.com



F.No. 1 / I6(2)/202 1-LS-ll
Covemment of India

Ministry of Labour & Employment
Ofhce of the Chief Labour Commissioner(C)

New Delhi
Datedlt/ 07 /2022

ORDER

In supersesslon to this offrce order of even reference dated 23'd April 2021 &
corrigendum of even reference dated 28th April 2021 and in exercise of the powers conferred
by Central Government vide Notihcation No. S.O. 2413(E) dated 2EE JuIy, 2017 of the
Ministry of t abour and Employ.rnent the undersigned hereby revise the rates of Variable
Deajness Allowance on the basis of the average Consumer Price lndex for lndustrial
workers reaching 340.96 from 329.17 as or 31.12.2020 (Base 2016-100) alld thereby
resulting in an increase of 11.79 points. The revised Variable Deamess Allowance as under
shall be payable frorn O1.4.2O211-

Rates of Variable Dearness Allowance for employees employed in employments in
G!4rsum Mlnes, Berlrtes Mines, Bauxlte Mlnes, Manganese Mlnes, Chlna Clay Mlnes,
Kyanlte Mlnes, copper MlneB, Clay Mlnes, Magnesite Mlnes, mrlte clay Mlnes, Stone
Mlnes, Steatlte Miaes (lncluding the mlnes produclng Soap Stones ard Telc), Ochre
MlDes, Aabestos Mines, Fire clay MlDes, Chrotaite Mlaes' Quartzite MlEes, Quertz
Mhes, Slllca Mires, Graphlte Mines, Felspar Mhes, Laterlte Mlaes, Dolomlte Mlaes'
Red Ortde Miles, WolfraE Mires lron Ore Mi.!es, Granlte Mltres Rock PhosPhate
Mltres, HeEatite Mlnes, Marble end Calclte Mines, Uranlum Mlne8, Mlca Mires'

te Mln cravel Mlnes Slate Mlnes ard tlte Mltres.

Therefore the minimum rates of wages showing the basic rates and Varia ble
Dearness Allowance Pa able w.e .f. O1.4.2021 will be as under:-

The VDA has been rounded off to the next higher rupee as Per the decision of the
Minimum Wages Advisory Board.

The classihcation of workers under different categories will be same as in Part-l of
the notification, whereas classiltcation of cities will be same as in the Part-ll of the
notification dated 19th Jaluar5r, 2017. TtIe present classilication of cities into aJeas A, B &
C is enclosed at Annexure I for ready reference

LI
(S.C.Joshi)

Chief l,abour Commissioner(C)

Category oI worker Rates of V.D.A. (in Rs.) per day

For work below groundFor work above ground

11693Unskilled
139Semi-Skilled/Unskilled

Supervisory
116

t62SkiUed/ Clerical 139
179Hiehly Skilled 162

Category of worker Rates of wages including V.D.A. (in Rs.) per day

For work above ground For work below ground

Unskilled 350+93=443 437+116=553
Semi-Skilled/ Unskilled
Supervisory

437+ 1 l6=553 523+ 139=662

SkiUed/ Clerica.l 523+ 139=662 6lo+!62=772
Hishly SkiUed 67O+162=772 683+179=a62

https://www.govtstaff.com



F.No. 1/ 16(3)/202 1-LS{I
Govemment of lndia

Ministry of Labour& Employment
Office of the Chief Labour Commissioner(C)

New Delhi
Dared:fll/A7 /2021

ORDER

Ia rupcraesslo! to this oflice order of even reference dated 23tt April 2021 & corrigendum
of even reference dated 28th April 2O2L and in exercise of ttle powers conferred by Central
Government vide Notifrcation No. S.O. 188 (E) dated 196 Jaauaty, 2Ol7 of the Ministry of
Labour and Employment the undersigned hereby revise the rates of Variable Dearness
Allowance on the basis of the average Consumer kice lndex for Industrial workers reaching
340.96 from 329.17 as or 3l.l2.2Q2Q (Base 2016-1o0) arld thereby resulting in an increase
of 11.79 points. The revised Variable Deamess Allowance as under sha.ll be Payable from
Ol.4 -2O2lt

The rates of Variable Deamess Allowance for employees employed in CONSf,RUC OIf oR
MAII{TENAIICE OF ROADS OR RUNWAYS OR IN BI'ILDII{G OPERATIOI{S NCLI'DII{G
UIYINO IX)WN T'trDERGROUND ELE(CTRIC, WIRELEBA, MDIO' TELEVISION'
TELEPHONE,TELEGRAPH AND OVERSEAS COMMI'XICATION CABLE{I AITD SIUIUIR
C/TIIER I'ITDERGROI'ITD CABLIITG WORIi ELFCTRIC LINES, WATER ST'PPLY LIITES
ATD AEWERAGE PIPE LICES.

Category of worker RatesETo-a. erea wise per day
(in Rupees)

A B c
Unskilled 139 116 93
Semi- Sicilled/ Unskilled
Supervisory

154 131 108

Skilled/ Clerical 168 154 131

Highly SkiUed 181 168 154

Therefore the minilnum rates of wages showing t}te basic rates and Variable
Deamess Allowance w.e.f. 01.4.2021 will be as under :-

The VDA has been rounded off to the next higher rupee as per the decision of the
Minimum Wages Advisory Board.

The classilication of workers under dillerent categories will be same as in Part-l of

the notification, whereas classfication of cities wiu be same as in the Part{I of the

notifrcation dated 19u Jaruary, 2017. Ttle present classification of cities into allas A, B & .
c is enclosed at Annexure I for ready reference. 

"4mfChief Labour Como issioner(C)

Category of worker Rates of wages including V.D.A' per day
(in Rupees)

A Area B Area C Area

Unskilled 523+139=662 437+116-553 350+93=443

Semi-
Skilled/ Unskilled
Supervisory

579+154=733 494+L3l=625 410+ 108=518

Skilled/ Clerical 637+ 168=805 579+154=733 494+131-625

Highly Skilled 693+ 183=876 637+168=805 579+ 154=733

T

https://www.govtstaff.com



F.No. 1/ 16(a)/2020-LS{l
Govemment of India

Ministry of Labour& Emplo)rment
Oflrce of the Chief labour Comm.issioner(c)

New Delhi
Dated:Nl/O7 12022

ORDER

Ia rupcrrerrloa to this oIlice order of even reference dated 23'd April 2021 & corrigendum
of even reference dated 28th April 2o2L and in exercise of the powers conferred by Central
Governrrent vide Notifrcation No. S.O. 192 (E) dated 196 Jaauery, 2Ol7 of the Ministry of
labour and Employment the undersigned hereby revise the rates of Variable Dearness
Allowance on the basis of the average Consumer kice Index for Industrial workers reaching
340.96 from 329.17 as on 31.12.2O2Q (Base 2016-100) and tlereby resuJting in an increase
of 11.79 points. The revised Variable Deamess Allowance as under shall be payable from
Ol.4.2O2l-

RATES OF V.D.A. FOR EMPTOYEES EMPLOYED IN U)ADII{G AIfD I'IILON)IITG
Ir ttl q)oDs srIEDa, PARcEL'oFFrcra oF RATLIrAYS; Itl)'oTHER G<X)D&SHEr,S,
GODOW A, WAREIIOU8ES AND OTHER SIMILIIR, EMPI{,YI[EI{T8; (lU} DOCKS A.!tD
PiORNI; A D (tvl PAS{iEXGERS GOOD8 AIID CAR(X) CA.RruED OUT AT AInFORTS
lBorE IITTERlrartor{AL ArrD DoMEs}TtC}.

Therefore, tl.e minimum rates of wages including t}re basic rates and Variable
Deamess Allowance payable w.e.f. OL.4.2O2L to the employees shall be as under:-

AREA RATES OF V.D.A. PER DAY (IN RS.)

1{', 139
ts 116
c 93

Therefore t}Ie minimum rates of wages showing the basic rates and variable
Dearness Allowance pa.yable w.e.f. Ol.4.2O2L shall be as under:-

AREA RATES OF WAGES PLUS V.D. A. PER DAY
Basic
Wages
(Rs.)

v.D.A.

(RsJ

Total

(RsJ

523 + 139 662
ts 437 + 116 553
'c' 350 + 93 443

The vDA has been rounded off to tlre next higher rupee as per the decision of the
Minimum Wages Advisory Board.

The classification of workers under dillerent categories will be same as in Part{ of
the notjfication, whereas classification of cities will be same as in the Part-Il of the

notification dated 19th January, 2017. The present classi.fication of cities into areas A, B &
C is enclosed at Annexure I for ready reference' \

-f*a't(S.C.Joshi)
Chief Labour Commissioner(C)

https://www.govtstaff.com



No.U 16(s)/2021-Ls-il
Governrnent of Irrdia

Ministry of labour& Emplo].ment
Offrce of the Chief Labour Commissioner(C)

New Delhi

Dated:71107 12022
ORDER

In supersesdon to this ollice order of even reference dated 23.d April 2021 &
corrigendum of even reference dated 28th April2O2L and in exercise of the powers conferred
by Central Govemment vide Notifrcation No. S.O. 190 (E) dated 19tt Januaty, 2Ol7 of the
Ministry of Labour and Employment the undersigned hereby revise the rates of Variable
Deamess Allowance on the basis of the average Consumer Price Index for Industrial
workers reaching 340.96 from 329.77 as on 37.12.2020 (Base 2016-100) and thereby
resulting in an increase of 11.79 points. The revised Variable Dearness Allowance as under
shall be payable from 01.4.2021:-

RATES OF V.D.A:FOR EMPLOYEES EMPLOYED' IN 'EihptoyDeat of Swceptng 8nd
Cleerrlng excludlag actlvlues prohlblted urder the EEplolrDcat of Meruat Scevenget3
rnd Coastnrcuon of Letrlncs Act 1993',.

" ' The;;io;i,. iiii'miirimum rates of wages showing the ilsic 'r"i""-- ,r,it t"ri"ti.
Ddarness Allowance payable w.e.f 01.4.2027 shall be as under:-

AREA RATES OF WAGES PLUS V.D.A PER DAY
Bisic Wages V.D.A

(RsJ (RsJ
Total
(RsJ

A 523 + 139 662

B 437 + 116 553

c 350 + 93 443

The VDA has been rounded olT to the next higher rupee as per the decision of the
Minirhum Wages Advisory Board.

' . The cLassfication of workers under dillerent categories will be sane as in Part{ of
the notification, whereas classification of cities will be same as in ttre Part{I of the
notification dated 19ut January, 2017. T}re present classifrcation of cities into areas A, B &
C is enclosed at Annexure I for ready reference.

rt

AREA RATES OF V.D.A. PER DAY (in Rs.)
139

B 116
c 93

(S.C.Joshi)
Chief Labour Commissioner(C)

https://www.govtstaff.com



File No.l / 16(6)/2O21-l^SlI
Government of India

Ministry of Labour& Emplo,.ment
Ofnce of thc Chief Labour Commissioner(C)

New Delhi
DatedqloT 12022

ORDER
In ruperrcrrlon to this office order of even reference dated 23d Ap 2O2l & corrigendum
of even reference dated 28ft April 2021 and in exercise of the powers conlerred by Centra)
Govemment vide Notification No. S.O. 191 (E) dated 19tt Jeau.ry, 2OU of the Ministry of
Iabour and EmployEent ttle undersigned hereby revise ttle rates of Variable Deamess
Allowance on the basis of the average Consumer Price Index for Industrial workers reaching
340.96 from 329.17 as on 31.72.2O2O (Base 2016-100) and thereby resulting in an increase
of 11.79 points. Ttre revised Variable Dearness Allowance as under shall be payable from
ot.4.202t:

AREA RATES OF V.D.A. PER DAY (in Rs.)
A 168
B I54
c 131

Therefore, tlte minimum rates of wages showing the basic rates and variable Dearness
tlEd*dnce leiabl€, w.e:f ol4:2o21 to employees employed ih WATCIT ArtD vARD (tlthott
rmr) shellte'as un"dbrJ- '" -"- I ' i'r-"''"' r' "r^

., i, ,.:. .. 1r" l t ' 'l
-AREA RATES OF WAGES PLUS V.D.A PER DAY

Basic Wases (Rs.) V.D.A. (Rs.) Total (Rs.)

A 637 + 168 805

B 579 + 154 733

c 494 + l3l 625

II. RATES OF v.D.A. for employees employed in WATCE AND VARD (wlth rrns) shaU be
as under:-

AREA RATES OF V.D.A. PER DAY (in Rs.)

A 183
B 168
c 154

, Therefore, the minimum rates of wages showing the basic rates and Variable Dearness
Allowance payable w.e.f. O|.4.2O2L to employees employed in WAI]CII AIID WARD (wfth .rtr3)
shall be as under:-

AREA RATES OF WAGES PLUS V.D.A PER DAY
Basic Wases (Rs.) v.D.A. (Rs.) Total (Rs.)

A 693 + r83 476

B 637 + 168 805

c 579 + r54 733

The VDA has been rounded olT to the next higher ripee as per the decision of the
Minimum Wages Advisory Board.

The classifrcation of workers under dilferent categories will be sane as in PartJ of the

notification, whereas classilication of cities will be same as in the Part-tl of the notification dated

19u January, 2017. The presen
Annexure I for ready reference.

t classilication of cities into areas A, B & C is en

(s.c oshi)

at

Chief Labour Commissioner(C)

https://www.govtstaff.com



File No.1/ 16/(7)2021 LS-II
Government of tndia

Ministry of tabour& Employment
Olfrce of the Chief Labour Commissioner(C)

New Delhi

Datedlll07l2O22
ORDER

In rupcrec$loa to this ollice order of even rtference dated 23d Aprtl2O2l & corrigendum
of even reference dated 28th April 2021 and in exercise of the powers conferred by Central
Govemment vide Notilication No. S.O. 189 (E) dated 196 Jaauaty,2OlT of the Ministry of
Ia.bour and Employment the undersigned hereby revise tlxe rates of Variable Deamess
Allowance on the basis of tJ:e average Consumer kice lndex for Industrial workers reaching
340.96 from 329.17 as on 31.12.2020 (Base 2016-l0O) and thereby resulting in an increase
of 11.79 points. ltre revised Variable Dearness Allowance as under shall be payable from
0t.4.2Q2r:

RATES OF V,D.A.FOR EMPLOYEES EMPLOYED IN "sTONE MINES" ShA]I bC AS

under:-

Item of work Rates of Varidble Dearness Allowance
as on 01-4.2021

I
xt'56' meieii tCadl.r.s

meters dt..
(i| Soft,Soil .,.,.

(ii) soft soil with mck

(id Rock

2. Removal and stacking
of rejected stones with

:€O aetreo lesd/ 1;5.'- ..

Metres lift.

3. Stone breaking or Stone
Crushing for the Stone size ot-

1.0 inch to 1.5 inches
Above 1.5 inches to 3.0 inches
Above 3.0 inches to 5.0 inches
Above 5.0 inches

Rs. 96. .

Rs. 141

Rs.186

Rs.76

Rs. 566
Rs.484
Rs.286
Rs. 235

6i oi'er

https://www.govtstaff.com



-2-

Therefore, the minimum piece rate wages showing the basic and Variable Deamess
Allowance payable w.e.f. OL.4.2O2| to the employees employed in Stone Mines shall be as
under:-

Be.lc W VDA Totel

1. Excavation & removal
of over burden with
50 meters Lead/ 1.5
Meters lift. '

(i) Soft Soil
..--.,.,,1'..i

(ii) Soft Soil with rock

(iii) Rock

2. Removal and
stackirrg of rejected ,

stones with 50 meters
lead/ 1.5 meters lift. ' Rs. 283 + Rs.76

3. Stone Breaking or Stone
Crushing for stone size
of category '*

Ba.lc Wegc. VDA Aotrl

Rs.351 +

Rs.53'1 +

Rs.703 +

Rs.96

Rs.141

Rs.186

Rs.447

Rs.672

Rs.889

Rs.359

(i)
(ii)

1.0 inch to 1.5 inches
Above 1.5 inches
to 3.0 inches

Rs. 566 =
Rs. 484 =

2737
234t

Rs.217l +

Rs.1857 +

(iii) Above 3.0 inches
to 5.O inches

Rs.1088 + Rs.286 t374

(iv) Above 5.0 inches Rs.893 + Rs.235 Lt28

The workers employed on minimum gualanteed time rate of wages per day shall be
entitled to time rate of ninimum wages plus special allowance, if any, for unskilled
category of above ground workers revised from time to time by the Central
Government in r€spect of scheduled emploJrment in stone mines.* Per 2.831 cube meters (100 cubic feet)
"' Per truck load of 5.662 cubic meters (2O0 cubic feet)

(S.C.Joshi)
Chief labour Commissioner(C)

https://www.govtstaff.com


